502593652 12/06/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2639889

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARKUS SCHWARZ	08/16/2013
ANDREAS MERKEL	08/27/2013
JOERG-JOACHIM NITZ	09/17/2013
GERDA GRUND	08/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Evonik Degussa GmbH
Street Address:	Rellinghauser Strasse 1-11
City:	Essen
State/Country:	Germany
Postal Code:	45128

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14124449

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (703)413-2220

 Phone:
 (703) 413-3000

 Email:
 sbadic@oblon.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: OBLON, SPIVAK, ET AL.

Address Line 1: 1940 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	425640US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SVJETLANA BADIC
Signature:	/Svjetlana Badic/
	PATENT

502593652 REEL: 031732 FRAME: 0664

OP \$40,00 14124449

Date:	12/06/2013
Total Attachments: 8 source=425640USAssignment#page1.tif source=425640USAssignment#page2.tif source=425640USAssignment#page3.tif source=425640USAssignment#page4.tif source=425640USAssignment#page5.tif source=425640USAssignment#page6.tif source=425640USAssignment#page7.tif source=425640USAssignment#page8.tif	

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, I (WE)	Markus Schwarz, Bergstraße 6	A, 45721 H	altern am See, Germany	
	Andreas Merkel, Heinrich-Pard	lon-Straße	9, 45665 Recklinghausen, Germany	
	Jörg-Joachim Nitz, Phönixberg	1d, 45257	Essen, Germany	
	Gerda Grund, Forellenweg 3, 4	18653 Coes	feld, Germany	
	·····			
 				
have invented certain	n new and useful improven		CESS FOR PREPARING 3-CY	, respectively,
in:		TRIM	METHYLCYCLOHEXANONE	
for which an applicati executed on	on for Letters Patent was			
• •		 , filed	05. Juni 2012), and
executed on (Application No. PC WHEREAS, Ev), and
executed on (Application No. PC WHEREAS, Ev (hereinafter referred tat: Rellinghauser Straß is desirous of acquiri	cT/EP2012/060577 onik Degussa GmbH to as "ASSIGNEE") having se 1-11, 45128 Essen, Ger ng the entire right, title and	a place of the many distributed interest		and to any Letters

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

11

Date:	X 16.08.13	X	Mwai &
		(Signature of Inventor)	Markus Schwarz
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	Andreas Merkel
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	Jörg-Joachim Nitz
Date:			
		(Signature of Inventor)	Gerda Grund

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

	WHEREAS, I (WE) Markus Schwarz, Bergstraße 6A, 45721 Haltern am See, Germany
SERT NAMES ID RESIDENCE IDRESS OF	Andreas Merkel, Heinrich-Pardon-Straße 9, 45665 Recklinghausen, Germany
E INVENTORS:	Jörg-Joachim Nitz, Phönixberg 1d, 45257 Essen, Germany
	Gerda Grund, Forellenweg 3, 48653 Coesfeld, Germany
SERT TITLE INVENTION:	, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvemen PROCESS FOR PREPARING 3-CYANO-3,5,5-in: TRIMETHYLCYCLOHEXANONE
SERT DATE IN- ENTORS SIGNED ECLARATION:	for which an application for Letters Patent was executed on
SERT NAME	(Application No. PCT/EP2012/060577 , filed 05. Juni 2012), and
ND ADDRESS OF OMPANY OR THER ASSIGNEE	WHEREAS, Evonik Degussa GmbH (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of busines at:
	Rellinghauser Straße 1-11, 45128 Essen, Germany

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:		
	(Signature of Inventor) Markus Schwarz	
Date: X 호텔 등	X for plant	
	(Signature of Inventor) Andreas Merkel	
Date:		
-	(Signature of Inventor) Jörg-Joachim Nitz	
Date:		
Date.	(Signature of Inventor) Gerda Grund	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

	WHEREAS, I (WE)	Markus Schwarz, Bergstraß	e 6A, 45721 Haltern	am See, Germany		
ERT NAMES D RESIDENCE DRESS OF		Andreas Merkel, Heinrich-P	ardon-Straße 9, 456	65 Recklinghausen, Ger	many	
E INVENTORS:		Jörg-Joachim Nitz, Phönixb	erg 1d, 45257 Esser	n, Germany		
		Gerda Grund, Forellenweg	3, 48653 Coesfeld, C	Germany		
SERT TITLE INVENTION:	have invented certain	new and useful improv		S FOR PREPARING		∍ly,
SERT DATE IN- INTORS SIGNED ICLARATION:	for which an applicati	on for Letters Patent wa	S			
SERT NAME	(Application No. PC	T/EP2012/060577	, filed 05.	Juni 2012), a	and
ND ADDRESS OF OMPANY OR THER ASSIGNEE		onik Degussa GmbH to as "ASSIGNEE") havii	ng a place of bus	sines		
	Rellinghauser Straß	e 1-11, 45128 Essen, G	ermany			

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:				
		(Signature of Inventor)	Markus Schwarz	
Date:				
		(Signature of Inventor)	Andreas Merkel	
Date:	X 17.01.15	X	J Mr	
		(Signature of Inventor)	Jörg-Joachim Nitz	
Date:				
		(Signature of Inventor)	Gerda Grund	

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

Page 1 of 2

	WHEREAS, I (WE)	Markus Schwarz, Bergstra	aße 6A, 45721 H	altern am See, Germany		
SERT NAMES ND RESIDENCE NDRESS OF IE INVENTORS:		Andreas Merkel, Heinrich	-Pardon-Straße 9), 45665 Recklinghausen,	Germany	
		Jörg-Joachim Nitz, Phöni	oberg 1d, 45257	Essen, Germany		
		Gerda Grund, Forellenwe	g 3, 48653 Coes	feld, Germany		
					.	
SERT TITLE	have invented certai	n new and useful impro		CESS FOR PREPAI		tively,
SERT DATE IN- ENTORS SIGNED ECLARATION:	for which an applicate executed on	ion for Letters Patent w	as			
SERT NAME VD ADDRESS OF OMPANY OR THER ASSIGNEE	(Application No. Po	CT/EP2012/060577	, filed	05. Juni 2012), and
	WHEREAS, Evonik Degussa GmbH (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of busines at:					
	Rellinghauser Stra	Be 1-11, 45128 Essen,	Germany			

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Oblon, Spivak, McClelland, Maier & Neustadt, P.C. of 1940 Duke Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor) Markus Schwarz
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor) Andreas Merkel
Date:	
	(Signature of Inventor) Jörg-Joachim Nitz
Date: X 17.08,2016	x cerda Chund
	(Signature of Inventor) Gerda Grund

OBLON, SPIVAK, McCLELLAND, MAIER & NEUSTADT, P.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1940 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

PATENT REEL: 031732 FRAME: 0673

RECORDED: 12/06/2013